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No. 236, A.] 	 [Published May 2, 1929. 

CHAPTER 51. 

AN ACT to create section 40.75 of the statutes, relating to Colum-
bus Day. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

40.75 The twelfth day of October is "Columbus Day", and 
when it does not fall upon a school day, the school day nearest 
such date shall be Columbus Day. On Columbus Day one and 
one-half hours may be devoted in the schools to instruction and 
appropriate exercises relative to the life of Christopher Colum-
bus and to the principles and ideals he fostered. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 30, 1929. 

No. 62, S.] 	 [Published May 3, 1929. 

CHAPTER 52. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 94.07 of the stat- 
utes, relating to the testing of cattle for tuberculosis. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 94.07 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (94.07) (1) Whenever petitions signed by 
* * * more than fifty per cent * • * of the cattle own-
ers, as disclosed by the last assessment rolls of the several taxing 
districts therein, who reside in any county, shall be presented to 
the department of agriculture, asking that all cattle within such 
county be tested for tuberculosis, said department is hereby 
authorized to make such test without expense to the owners, to 
the extent of the funds provided therefor. The commissioner of 
agriculture shall fix a time when and place where said petitions 
and any objection thereto will be heard by the state live stock 
sanitary board, and notice of said hearing shall be published in 
at least one paper published in such county, not less than ten days 
before the time set for such hearing. At the time and place fixed 
for such hearing, the board shall examine and consider said pe- 
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titions and the evidence, facts and things offered in support of 
and against the same, and shall render its decision thereon. In 
case the board shall determine that the petitions are sufficient to 
satisfy the statute, such decision and determination shall be final 
unless reviewed in the manner herein provided. In case the 
board grants the same and undertakes the work, notice of such 
decision and determination and the time when the testing will 
begin shall be given by publishing the same in at least one news-
paper published in such county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 1, 1929. 

No. 86, S.] 	 [Published May 3, 1929. 

CHAPTER 53. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 82.05 of the statutes, 

relating to compulsory attendance at the annual road school. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 82.05 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (82.05) (1) Each county board at the an-
nual meeting shall by ballot elect a committee of not less than 
three or more than five persons, to serve for one year and until 
their successors are elected. Any vacancy occurring in the com-
mittee may be filled until next meeting of the county board by 
appointment made by chairman of said board. Such committee 
shall be known as the "County Highway Committee," and shall 
be the only committee representing the county in the expenditure 
of county funds in constructing or maintaining, or aiding in 
constructing or maintaining any roads or bridges within the 
county. The members of such committee shall be reimbursed for 
their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance 
of their official duties, and shall be paid the same per diem for 
time actually and necessarily spent in the performance of their 
duties as is paid to members of other county board committees, 
not, however, exceeding five hundred dollars in counties in which 
the committee will supervise less than one hundred fifty thousand 
dollars' worth of construction and maintenance the succeeding 
year; five hundred dollars in counties in which said committee 


